## **RESOLUTION No. 24-50**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION TO MIAMI DADE COLLEGE THROUGH THE DORAL POLICE **DEPARTMENT FOR BASIC** ENFORCEMENT TRAINING PROGRAM FOR POLICE RECRUITS: PROVIDING FOR **IMPLEMENTATION:** AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, payment authorization between Miami Dade College and the City of Doral through the Doral Police Department will facilitate any and all police recruits enrollment to the Miami Dade College- School of Justice Basic Law Enforcement Training Program (Police Academy) at Miami Dade College at an amount of \$5,749.13 (per trainee) not to exceed budgeted funds; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends that the City Council approve the payment authorization between Miami Dade College and the City of Doral for Basic Law Enforcement Training Program for police recruits to attend (Police Academy).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The payment authorization between Miami Dade College and the City of Doral for Basic Law Enforcement Training, which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference, is hereby approved. The Chief of Police is hereby authorized to execute such payment authorization on behalf of the City subject to approval as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization:</u> The City's Chief of Police is hereby authorized to execute such payment authorization, and the City Manager is authorized to do all things necessary to effectuate its terms and conditions, in order not to exceed budgeted funds for a period of five years.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Porras and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of March, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

GREENSPOON MARDER, LLP

INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY